
 
 

22 June 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 14.06.21 

 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. Members of the 
public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face masks and 
observe social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons access may be 

limited and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

 

Governance Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Eyre; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Nelson   
Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Clayton, Penny Cole and Harrison 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 9 November 2020, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interest not already registered 
 

  

3.   Actions from the previous meeting (if any)     
 

4.   LGA Model Code of Conduct - Recommendation 
of Working Group  

(Pages 3 - 28) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
 

5.   Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations  (Pages 29 - 44) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
 

6.   Contracts Procedure Rules  (Pages 45 - 72) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
 

7.   Parliamentary Boundary Review  (Pages 73 - 78) Lee Banks  
Tel: 01732 227161 
 

8.   Work Plan  (Pages 79 - 80)   
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



5 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 commencing at 5.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Eyre (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Nelson (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Clayton, Penny Cole and Harrison 

 
 
12.    Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee 
held on 5 November 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

13.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations were made.  

14.    Actions from the previous meeting  
 

There were none.  

15.    Appointment of a Deputy Electoral Registration Officer  
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report which 
recommended that the Assistant Chief Executive be appointed the Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officer.  

Legislation had allowed District Councils to appoint a Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officer who would perform and exercise any of the duties and powers of the 
Electoral Registration Officer. The role had previously been assigned to the Chief 
Officer Corporate Support, now the Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer - 
Customer & Resources. Following an organisational restructure, the role of Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officer was proposed to be assigned to the Assistant Chief 
Executive.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the Assistant Chief 
Executive be appointed Deputy Electoral Registration Officer for Sevenoaks 
District Council. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 9 November 2020 

6 
 

16.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 5.08 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT – RECOMMENDATION OF WORKING GROUP 

Governance Committee – 22 June 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Standards Committee considered the sixteenth Annual Report of the 
Monitoring Officer on 2 February 2021. 
 

2 As part of that report, the Monitoring Officer informed the Committee of 
the LGA Model Code of Conduct.   

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by:  

 Standards Committee – 12 April 2021 

 Council – 20 July 2021 

Key Decision: No 

This reports support the Key Aim of: The effective management of Council 

resources 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, ext. 7242 

Recommendation to Standards Committee: That  

a) it be recommended to Council that the existing Sevenoaks District 

Council Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained, subject to 

any comments from the Governance Committee 

b) this report be referred to Governance Committee for comment 

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That  

a) no comment be made on the recommendation of the Standards 

Committee to Council that the existing Sevenoaks District Council 

Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained 

Recommendation to Council: That  

a) the Council notes the work of the LGA on a Model Code of Conduct 

b) the Council resolves that the existing Sevenoaks District Council 

Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained 

 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3 This was considered at a joint working group of the Standards and 
Governance Committees, which took place on 16 February 2021.  The 
Members in attendance were Cllrs Ball (Chairman), Eyre, Fothergill, 
Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Raikes.  Cllr Nelson sent her apologies. 

4 The Working Group unanimously agreed as follows: 

We do not feel that the LGA proposals add material advantages to the Code 

of Conduct and therefore we resolve to remain with the existing Sevenoaks 

District Council Code. 

5 In v
[...]
ading information in any of the above 
disclosures or notifications. 

 

SCHEDULE B 
 
 
 
  
An interest which relates to or is likely to affect:  

 
(i) any body of which the member is in a position of general control or management 
and to which he/she is appointed or nominated by the Council;  
 
(ii) any body—  

(a) exercising functions of a public nature;  

(b) directed to charitable purposes; or  

(c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or trade union)  

 
of which the member of the Council is a member or in a position of general control 
or management;  
 
(iii) any gifts or hospitality worth more than an estimated value of £25 or more 
which the member has received by virtue of his or her office.  

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



PROTOCOL ON COUNCILLOR AND OFFICER RELATIONS 

Governance Committee – 22 June 2021  

 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Status: For consideration  

Also considered by:  

 Council – 20 July 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This item is for the Committee to approve the revised 

Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations and recommend to the Council that 

it be adopted. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245 

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That 

a) The revised Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations be approved by 

the Governance Committee; 

b) The revised Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations be recommend 

to Council for approval and adoption.    

Recommendation to Council: That 

a) The revise Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations be approved and 

adopted; 

 

b) The Monitoring Officer be given authority to amend the Protocol on the 

Councillor and Officer Relations as from time-to-time may become 

necessary.  

Reason for recommendation: To update the Protocol Councillor and Officer 

Relations to take into account changes in the workplace and in the nature of 

elected Membership.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Introduction and Background 

1 The terms of reference of the Governance Committee set out that it may 
advise the Council on all matters relating to any review of the Council’s 
Constitution.   

2 It is necessary to revise the Council’s Protocol on Councillor and Officer 
Relations to take into account changes in the workplace and in the nature of 
elected Membership.  The attached revised Protocol has in mind the advent 
of video conferencing and the growth in the home office. 

3 All Councils must have a Member Code of Conduct and a process for it to be 
enforced.  It is normal for this to be augmented by a Protocol on Councillor 
and Officer Relations and other codes (such as rules on confidentiality or 
behaviour while in the office).   

4 In addition to the obligations placed upon Officers as employees, they are 
subject to a Code of Conduct for Employees.  The Member/Officer 
relationship is one of mutual respect and the Protocol does no more than 
seek to codify this in a sympathetic way. 

5 It has always been the case that there are necessary boundaries between 
Officers and Members.  The document before the Committee builds on the 
previous draft and simply adds clauses to reflect current conditions.  There 
are no new obligations on Members or Officers.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

None. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

No relevant legal implications or risk assessment.  

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevant to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceive impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

This report seeks the approval and adoption of the revised Protocol on Councillor 

and Officer Relations.  

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



Martin Goodman  

Monitoring Officer 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Current Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations (Appendix J) 

[...]
he Chief 
Executive. 

1.2 The Protocol must be read and operated in the context of any relevant 
legislation and national and local Codes of Conduct and any procedure for 
confidential reporting. 

1.3 For the avoidance of doubt, failure to comply with this Protocol on 
Councillor/Officer Relations may constitute a breach of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct or the Code of Conduct for Employees. 

1.4 Members and Officers may carry out their roles from a home environment 
and it will not always be necessary or possible for face-to-face meetings to 
take place.  Both Members and Officers recognise this as a feature of the 
modern workplace and must endeavour to meet each other through agreed 
channels and at agreed times so as to avoid unnecessary difficulties. 

2. Roles of Members and Officers 

2.1 The respective roles of Members and Officers can be summarised as 
follows: 

 Members and Officers are servants of the public and they are indispensable 
to one another.  But their responsibilities are distinct.  Members are 
responsible to the electorate and serve only so long as their term of office 
lasts.  Officers are responsible to the Council.  Their job is to give advice to 
Members and to the District Council, and to carry out the Council’s work 
under the direction and control of the Council, the Executive, and relevant 
committees, etc. 

 Mutual respect between Members and Officers is essential to good local 
government. 

Members 

2.2 Members as Councillors have four main areas of responsibility: 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



Appendix B – New Protocol 

 Appendix J - Page 2 

(a) determining the policy of the District Council and giving it political 
leadership; 

(b) monitoring and reviewing the performance of the Council in 
implementing that policy and delivering services; 

(c) representing the Council externally; and 

(d) acting as advocates on behalf of their constituents. 

It is not the role of Members to involve themselves in the day to day 
manageme
[...]
 will have recourse to the Council’s Grievance 
Procedure or to the Council’s Monitoring Officer, as appropriate to the 
circumstances. In the event of a grievance or complaint being upheld, the 
matter will be referred to the Chief Executive, who, having advised the 
Leader of the Council and the appropriate group leader, to the Standards 
Committee for consideration and determination. 

Procedure for Members 

5.2 In the event that a Member is dissatisfied with the conduct, behaviour or 
performance of an Officer, the matter should be raised with the 
appropriate Chief Officer. Where the Officer concerned is a Head of Service 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Appendix B – New Protocol 

 Appendix J - Page 6 

or Chief Officer, the matter should be raised with the appropriate Chief 
Officer or with the Chief Executive. Where the employee concerned is the 
Chief Executive, the matter should be raised with the Head Human 
Resources. If the matter cannot be resolved informally, it may be necessary 
to invoke the Council’s Disciplinary Procedure. 

6. Updates 

5.1 Both Members and Officers recognise that the workplace may change from 
time-to-time.  In particular, new technologies are replacing established 
ways of working.  Flexible hours, remote attendance at meetings and other 
innovations have enhanced productivity, attracted residents to elected 
office and reduced staff turnover. 

5.2 The role of elected Members is not static.  Members may experience 
pressures today which were unheard of yesterday. It is inevitable that there 
will be future challenges which put pressure on the relationship between 
Members and Officers but which could not have been envisioned at the 
time this Protocol was adopted. 

5.3 For that reason, Members agree that the Monitoring Officer may 
periodically update this Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations as 
necessary to reflect the changing nature of both employment and elected 
Membership of the Council.  

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



CONTRACTS PROCEDURE RULES  

Governance Committee – 22 June 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The terms of reference of the Governance Committee set out that it may 
advise the Council on all matters relating to any review of the Council’s 
Constitution.   

2 It is necessary to revise the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules in line with 
legislation and best practice.  The attached revised rules take into account 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by:  

 Council – 20 July 2021  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This item is for the Committee to approve the revised 

Contracts Procedure Rules and recommend to Council that they be adopted.  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Fleming  

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245 

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That 

(a)  The revised Contracts Procedure Rules be approved by the Governance 

Committee;  

(b) The revised Contracts Procedure Rules be recommended to Council for 

approval and adoption.  

Recommendation to Council: That 

a) The revised Contracts Procedure Rules be approved and adopted; 

b) The Monitoring Officer be given authority to amend the Contracts 

Procedure Rules as from time-to-time may become necessary.  

Reason for recommendation: To update the Contracts Procedure Rules in line 

with legislation and best practice.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



changes since the last revision, including the impact of leaving the European 
Union on purchasing rules. 

3 In addition to the revisions to the Contracts Procedure Rules, the Council 
will be adjusting internal working documents to ensure procurement and 
contracting arrangements are efficient and fit for purpose.  

4 In particular, it is important that where possible the threshold limits set out 
in the Rules are accurate.  These are the limits beyond which full 
procurement processes must take place.  Currently, for ‘works’ the limit is 
£4,733,252 and for ‘goods and services’ £189,330.   

5 The next review of the thresholds will be implemented by January 2022 by 
amendments to the public procurement regulations.  In order to ensure that 
these variable figures are kept up-to-date, along with any other detail, the 
Monitoring Officer requests authority to amend the rules from time-to-time 
as becomes necessary.   

Key Implications 

Financial 

None.  Although the subject of this report relates to contracts, Members are only 
asked to consider the governance implications of updating the Contracts Procedure 
Rules in line with legislation and best practice. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

No relevant legal implications or Risk Assessment.  The amendments to the 

Contracts Procedure Rules set out in this report were drafted taking into account 

the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 as amended by the Public Procurement 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

This report seeks the approval and adoption of the revised Contracts Procedure 

Rules.  

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



Martin Goodman 

Monitoring Officer  

Appendices 

Appendix A – Current Contracts Procedure Rules (‘CPR’) (Appendix E) 

Appendix B – New Contracts Procedure Rules (‘CPR’) (Appendix E) 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Current CPR 

 

 Appendix E - Page 1 17/05/2017 15:44:05 

APPENDIX E: Contracts Procedure Rules 

1 Introduction – Purpose of the Contract Standing Orders 

1.1 Purchasing decisions and processes are important because the money 
involved is public money. The purpose of these Contract Standing Orders is 
to provide a structure within which purchasing decisions are made and 
implemented and which ensure that the Council: 

 Furthers its corporate objective
[...]
NDARY REVIEW  

Governance Committee – 22 June 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is an independent and impartial 

non‑departmental public body which is responsible for reviewing 

Parliamentary constituency boundaries in England. 

2 The BCE has the task of periodically reviewing all the Parliamentary 
constituencies in England. It is currently conducting a review on the basis of 
rules most recently updated by Parliament in 2020. The BCE are required to 
report their final recommendations to Parliament by 1 July 2023. 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Contact Officers: Lee Banks, Ext. 7161 

           Nicola Fletcher, Ext. 7188 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  

That Council be recommended to: 

(a) Note the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England for 

Parliamentary boundaries for the Sevenoaks District Council area from 2023; and  

(b) Approve that the council submits a consultation response to the Boundary 

Commission for England based on views collated from Members and following 

consultation with the Chairman of the Governance Committee. 

Recommendation to Council: 

(a) Note the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England for 

Parliamentary boundaries for the Sevenoaks District Council area from 2023; and  

(b) Approve that the council submits a consultation response to the Boundary 

Commission for England based on views collated from Members and following 

consultation with the Chairman of the Governance Committee. 

Reason for recommendations: To ensure that Members are aware of the initial 

proposals for new Parliamentary constituency boundaries for the wards they 

represent and that they are aware how their views may be reported back to the 

Boundary Commission for England. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



3 The BCE are required to develop proposals which retain 650 constituencies 
for the UK Parliament as a wh
[...]
all the 
responses they receive on their initial proposals. This is likely to occur in 
“early 2022” and will coincide with a further six week consultation period 
on the comments that have been received. 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7

http://www.bcereviews.org.uk/


Other options Considered and/or rejected 

11 None. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

There is a risk that if no consultation response is given the potential for the BCE to 
review their initial proposals may be reduced.  

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) are required to conduct a review of 

the Parliamentary constituencies in the UK and make recommendations, to be 

reported to Parliament by July 2023, that sets the number of constituencies in 

England to 543 (from 533). 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive  

Appendices 

Appendix A –  Initial Proposals for the Sevenoaks District  

Background Papers 

Boundary Commission for England initial proposals for the South East  

https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/2023-review/  

Page 75

Agenda Item 7

https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/2023-review/


This page is intentionally left blank



Ward Current Parliamentary Proposed Parliamentary 
(8 June 2021) Voters Sevenoaks Parliamentary 

Electorate

Brasted, Chevening and Sundridge Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 4,928
Crockenhill and Well Hill Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 1,556
Darenth Dartford Sevenoaks 2,010
Dunton Green and Riverhead Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 4,086
Eynsford Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 1,494
Farningham, Horton Kirby and South Darenth Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,842
Fawkham and West Kingsdown Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 4,949
Halstead, Knockholt and Badgers Mount Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 2,790
Hextable Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,355
Kemsing Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,233
Otford and Shoreham Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,593
Seal and Weald Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,212
Sevenoaks Eastern Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 2,961
Sevenoaks Kippington Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,693
Sevenoaks Northern Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,111
Sevenoaks Town and St. John’s Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 4,703
Swanley Christchurch and Swanley Village Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 4,629
Swanley St. Mary’s Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,181
Swanley White Oak Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 4,776
Westerham and Crockham Hill Sevenoaks Sevenoaks 3,461
Wilmington, Sutton-at-Hone & Hawley Dartford Sevenoaks 6,131 75,694

Ash and New Ash Green Sevenoaks Tonbridge 4,620
Cowden and Hever Tonbridge Tonbridge 1,680
Edenbridge North and East Tonbridge Tonbridge 3,750
Edenbridge South and West Tonbridge Tonbridge 3,171
Hartley and Hodsoll Street Dartford Tonbridge 4,842
Leigh and Chiddingstone Causeway Tonbridge Tonbridge 1,827
Penshurst, Fordcombe and Chiddingstone Tonbridge Tonbridge 1,979

Lower limit of voters for new proposals 69,724
Upper limit of voters for new proposals 77,062

Total voters for proposed Dartford Constituency 70,038
Total voters for proposed Tonbridge Constituency 72,091

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee Work Plan 2020/21 (as at 8/6/2021) 

22 June 2021 

 LGA Model Code of Conduct – Recommendation of Working Group 

 Contracts Procedure Rules 

 Protocol on Councillor/Officer Relations 

 Parliamentary Boundary Review 

8 November 2021 

  

2 February 2022 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 LGA Model Code of Conduct - Recommendation of Working Group
	04 Appendix A - LGA Model Code of Conduct
	04 Appendix B - Sevenoaks District Council Members' Code of Conduct

	5 Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations
	05 - Appendix A - Current Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations (Appendix J)
	05 - Appendix B - New Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations (Appendix J)

	6 Contracts Procedure Rules
	06 Appendix A - Current Contracts Procedure Rules (Appendix E)
	06 Appendix B - New Contracts Procedure Rules (Appendix E)

	7 Parliamentary Boundary Review
	07 Appendix A - Parliamentary Boundary Review
	Sheet1


	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Eyre (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Penny Cole and Harrison 
  
 Cllrs. Osborne-Jackson were also present. 

 
Cllrs. Clayton and Nelson were present via a virtual media platform, 
which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
1.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee 
held on 9 November 2020 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

3.    Actions from the previous meeting  
 

There were none.  

4.    LGA Model Code of Conduct - Recommendation of Working Group  
 

Members considered the recommendations of the Working Group which met to 
consider the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct. The Working 
Group had concluded that the proposals did not add material advantages to the 
Council’s Code of Conduct and therefore resolved that the Council’s existing Code 
of Conduct be retained.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the existing Sevenoaks 
District Council Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained.  

5.    Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations  
 



Governance Committee - 22 June 2021 

2 
 

Members considered the revised Council’s Protocol on Councillor and Officer 
Relations. The Protocol had been revised with the advent of video conferencing 
and the growth in the home office taken into account.  

Members noted that most of the original Protocol had been retained and that the 
changes were valuable to both Members and Officers. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the revised protocol on Councillor and Officer relations, be approved; 
and 

b) it be recommended to Council that the revised protocol on Councillor 
and Officer Relations, be approved and adopted.  

6.    Contracts Procedure Rules  
 

Members considered the revised Contracts Procedure Rules which had been taken 
into account changes since the last revision including the impact of leaving the 
European Union on purchasing rules.  

The next review of thresholds would be implemented by January 2022 by 
amendments to the public procurement regulations. To ensure variable figures are 
kept up-to-date it was noted that the Monitoring Officer already had the authority 
to amend the rules from time-to-time to reflect minor changes.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the revised Contracts Procedure Rules be approved; and 
b) it be recommended to Council that the revised Contracts Procedure 

Rules be approved and adopted.  

7.    Parliamentary Boundary Review  
 

Members considered a report which detailed the initial proposals from the 
Boundary Commission for England (BCE), which was in the process of a review of 
all the Parliamentary constituencies in England. BCE’s final recommendations 



Governance Committee - 22 June 2021 

3 
 

would be taken to parliament by 1 July 2023, increasing the number of English 
constituencies from 533 to 543. The initial proposals were set out in Appendix A.  

Members of the Committee spoke about the changes which would impact their own 
wards.  Members noted that it was proposed a survey would be carried out and 
requested a ‘free text’ box be included in any survey, so as to enable the capture 
of as many varied comments as possible.  It was noted that it would be helpful to 
know whether the BCE proposals would increase or decrease the aggregate number 
of electors in the Sevenoaks Parliamentary constituency. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that 

a) the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England for 
Parliamentary boundaries for Sevenoaks District Council area from 2023, 
be noted; and 

b) the submission of a consultation response to the Boundary Commission 
for England based on the views collate from Members and following 
consultation with the Chairman of the Governance Committee, be 
approved.  

8.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted. The following item was added to the work plan for 
consideration at the meeting held on 8 November 2021:  

Update on the Council’s Response to the Parliamentary Boundary Review 

The following items were added to the work plan for consideration at the meeting 
held on 3 February 2022: 

Report of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel  
Procedures Relating to the Chairman of the Council  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 



Governance Committee - 22 June 2021 

4 
 

 
 


